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News Flash – The publication titled “How to Search the Medicare Coverage Database” (revised April 
2011), is now available in downloadable format from the Medicare Learning Network®. It was designed 
to provide education about how to use the Medicare Coverage Database (MCD) and includes an 
explanation of the database and how to use the search, indexes and reports, and download features. 
The booklet is available at 
http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/MedicareCvrgeDatabase_ICN901346.pdf on the 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) website. 

 

MLN Matters® Number: MM7498 Revised Related Change Request (CR) #: 7498 

Related CR Release Date: December 23, 2011 Effective Date: January 1, 2012 

Related CR Transmittal #: R1008OTN  Implementation Date: January 3, 2012 

Medicare Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies 
(DMEPOS): Allowing Contract or Non-contract Suppliers to Maintain and 
Service the Enteral Nutrition Equipment That They Provided in the 15th 
Continuous Month of Rental  

Note: This article was revised on December 27, 2011, to reflect a revised CR7498. In this article, the CR 
release date, transmittal number, effective date, and the Web address for accessing CR7498 are 
revised. All other information is the same. 

Provider Types Affected 

This article is for suppliers billing Durable Medical Equipment Medicare Administrative 
Contractors (DME MACs) for the maintenance and servicing of enteral nutrition 
equipment provided to Medicare beneficiaries.  

Provider Action Needed 

http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/MedicareCvrgeDatabase_ICN901346.pdf
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SSTTOOPP  ––  IImmppaacctt  ttoo  YYoouu  
This article is based on Change Request (CR) 7498 which outlines the requirements 
for the maintenance and servicing of enteral nutrition equipment under the Medicare 
Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) 
Competitive Bidding Program.  

CCAAUUTTIIOONN  ––  WWhhaatt  YYoouu  NNeeeedd  ttoo  KKnnooww  
CR7498 states that Medicare beneficiaries with Original Medicare who obtain 
competitive bidding items in designated Competitive Bidding Areas (CBAs) are 
required to obtain these items from a contract supplier, unless an exception applies. If 
an enteral nutrition pump was rented for at least 15 continuous months at the time of 
the implementation of the competitive bidding program, the supplier that provided the 
pump in the 15th month of the rental period is responsible for furnishing, maintaining 
and servicing the pump after the 15th rental month and can be paid for the 
maintenance and servicing, regardless of their status as a winning or non-winning 
supplier. The payment can be made until either the pump is no longer medically 
necessary or the end of the reasonable useful lifetime is reached. 
 

GO – What You Need to Do 
See the Key Points and Additional Information sections of this article for further 
details regarding these changes. 

Key Points 

• Claims will be paid when submitted by a National Competitive Bidding (NCB) contract or 
non-contract supplier for the maintenance and servicing of enteral nutrition pumps, 
provided the supplier furnished the pump to the beneficiary in the 15th month of 
continuous rental and provided that, in the case of a non-contractor supplier, the 15th 
month of rental occurred before the start of the competitive bidding round. 

• Claims will be denied if submitted by non-contract suppliers for maintenance and 
servicing if the supplier did not provide the item in the 15th month of the rental period or 
if the 15th month occurred on or after the start of the competitive bidding round. 

• For denied claims, DME MACs will supply the following messages on the remittance 
advice: 

o 96 – Non-covered charge(s). 
o M115 – This item is denied when provided to this patient by a non-contract or 

non-demonstration supplier. 
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o M114 – This service was processed in accordance with rules and guidelines 
under the DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program or other demonstration 
project. For more information regarding this project, contact your local 
contractor. 

o N211 – Alert: You may not appeal this decision. 
o MA13 – Alert: You may be subject to penalties if you bill the patient for amounts 

not reported with the PR (patient responsibility) group code. 
o Group Code CO. 

• Suppliers will be paid the Medicare payment amount for maintenance and servicing of 
enteral nutrition equipment equal to a percentage of the fee schedule for the purchase 
or rental of the enteral equipment, as applicable. 

• For maintenance and servicing claims submitted by a non-contract supplier, Medicare 
Contractors will pay 50 percent of the fee schedule amount for a single month’s rental of 
enteral nutrition equipment. 

• For maintenance and servicing claims submitted by contract suppliers, Medicare 
Contractors will pay 5 percent of the single payment amount for the purchase of enteral 
nutrition equipment. 

• Payments are allowed for maintenance and servicing of enteral nutrition equipment 
furnished by contract or non-contract suppliers until the earlier of either a determination 
is made by the beneficiary’s physician that the equipment is no longer medically 
necessary or the end of the Reasonable Useful Lifetime (RUL) of the equipment. 

• DMEPOS Competitive Bidding Program claims submitted by non-contract suppliers for 
maintenance and servicing of enteral nutrition equipment with dates of service between 
January 1, 2011, and December 31, 2011, and which were previously denied, will be 
reprocessed by your Medicare contractor if the supplier submitting the adjustment 
received payment for the 15th month of equipment rental prior to the start of the 
competitive bidding round. 

Additional Information  

The official instruction, CR7498 issued to your DME/ MAC regarding this change may 
be viewed at http://www.cms.gov/Transmittals/downloads/R1008OTN.pdf on the 
CMS website. If you have any questions, please contact your DME/ MAC at their toll-
free number, which may be found at 
http://www.cms.gov/MLNProducts/downloads/CallCenterTollNumDirectory.zip on the 
CMS website. 
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